
In the Highbury Corner Magistrates’ Court 

Before District Judge ALLISON 

Between: 

 

                                                     London Borough of Camden       Prosecuting Authority 

                                                                  And  

 

                                                       1. Mr.  Joel Salem                        Defendants 

                                        2. Ms. Judith Robinson-Dadoun 

 

 

                                                                 JUDGMENT 
 

1. This matter was heard on 12th and 13th March 2020. Mr. Edmund Robb appeared for 

the prosecuting authority and Mr. Simon Butler appeared for the defendants. 

 

Background 

 

2. Ms. Robinson-Dadoun initially faced a single charge pursuant to Section 179(2) and 

(8) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA) the allegation spanning dates 

19/5/2011  - 28/6/2015 and 2 charges pursuant to section 179(4) and (5) of the Act, 

one allegation spanning dates 19/5/2011—28/6/15, the second 29/6/2015- 

7/6/2018. Following a Section 10 admission being made to the effect that  Ms. 

Robinson-Dadoun was the freeholder owner of the property known as 52 Fortune 

Green Road,  London NW6 1JU from 2008 until the current date the prosecution 

accepted there was no case to answer on the charges under Section 179(4) and (5) 

of the Act and those charges were accordingly dismissed after the close of the 

prosecution case.  

 

3. Thereafter, the prosecution sought to amend the remaining charge to reflect the 

fact that Ms. Robinson-Dadoun was the freeholder owner of the property for the 

period up to 7th June 2018; for the reasons given in my judgment on 13th March 

2020 this amendment was allowed.  

 

4. The single charge against each defendant which falls to be determined is therefore: 

 

That between 19/5/2011 and 7/6/2008 you being the registered freeholder owner 

of 52 Fortune Green Road, London NW6 1JU did fail to comply with an Enforcement 

Notice (EN)  EN08/0509 dated 6th October 2010 and served by the London Borough 

of Camden under TCPA 1990 requiring that within 6 months of the notice taking 

effect, namely by the 18th May 2011, to completely and permanently cease the use 

as 7 self-contained flats by the removal of the bathrooms and kitchens, or the 



residential use be implemented in accordance with the planning permission dated 

2nd March 2009 (2008/4346P) and any approved plans. 

Contrary to Section 179(2) and (8) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended.   

 

5. In my judgment the defence has consistently failed in its duty under the Criminal 

Procedure Rules to assist the court in identifying the real issues in the case; this 

matter has been a true case of shifting sands. The case management form, dated 

6/12/18, completed on the defendants’ behalf indicated that the issues were  

“defence contend that enforcement notice is null and void by reason of immunity. 

The decision to prosecute is not lawful. The defendants rely on public law defences”.  

 

6. The skeleton argument submitted on behalf of the defendants by Mr. Ian Colville of 

counsel, dated 30/8/2019, stated that neither defendant was an “owner” for the 

purposes of the Act  by reason of agreements with 2 property management 

companies entered into on 1/7/2010 and 24/5/14 (Outsourcing Management 

Systems Ltd and MNY Property Management Ltd), they had transferred the 

responsibility of managing the property to these companies. Furthermore, in 

respect of Ms. Robinson-Dadoun, it was asserted that, having entered into a trust 

deed with Michael Dadoun on 29/6/15, she was outside the definition of “owner”. It 

was also argued, in the alternative, that the defendants could rely on the section 

179(3) defence in that they could show that they had done all that they could 

reasonably be expected to do to comply with the notice. 

 

7. In Mr. Butler’s skeleton argument dated 28/2/20 it was argued that there was no 

evidence of any breach of the notice until a visit by a planning officer to the 

property on 24/5/18; any other evidence was hearsay and inadmissible. It was also 

argued that the notice was not served in accordance with the section 172(2) of the 

Act, that the notice is an abuse of process as the defendants were not afforded the 

opportunity of appealing against the notice and that the notice was defective. The 

court had directed that any further defence skeleton argument should be served by 

20/2/20; plainly this direction was not complied with leaving the prosecuting 

authority very little time to consider the matter ahead of the trial date of 12th March 

2020, not least because trial counsel had commitments out of the jurisdiction during 

the first week of March 2020.  

 

8. Mr. Salem had entered a plea of guilty to the summons at an earlier hearing, 

application was made to allow him to change his plea; this application was not 

opposed, and the court allowed the application.  

 

The Evidence 

 

9. Raymond YEUNG, Planning Enforcement Officer, London Borough of Camden gave 

evidence. In-chief he adopted his statements dated 17/10/18, 10/1/19, 16/9/19 and 

19/9/19. Mr. Yeung outlined his role as planning officer; he is responsible for 

investigating breaches of planning regulations, the service of Enforcement Notices 

and the checking of compliance. He stated that his first involvement with the 

property in question was sometime around April/May 2018. He produced a copy of 



the EN, his exhibit EY1, outlining that paragraph of the notice which required the 

cessation of the use of the property as 7 self-contained flats or that the use of the 

property be implemented in accordance with the planning permission dated 2/3/09. 

Mr. Yeung produced a letter dated 14/8/09 from Mr. Phillip Jones, planning officer 

outlining the alleged breach of planning permission and inviting Mr. Dadoun to 

contact him to discuss the matter. This letter was generated following Mr. Nicholls’s 

visit to the property on 7th July 2009 when he observed that there were 7 flats at the 

property for which there was no planning permission.  A further letter, dated 

1/7/14, addressed to the defendants and 2 others was also produced by Mr. Yeung. 

This letter was from John Nicholls, Senior planning Officer, inviting the defendants 

to contact him. Mr Yeung produced sketch plans drawn up by Mr. Nicholls after his 

visit to the property on 16/6/15 which illustrated that there were 7 distinct flats at 

the property. Mr. Yeung outlined that he visited the property on 24/5/18 and 

7/6/18 and that he observed 7 self-contained flats; all with bathroom, bedroom, 

kitchen and lockable front doors. Photographs were produced by Mr. Yeung of the 7 

units he witnessed across his 2 visits to the property. Mr. Yeung’s evidence was that 

he met the tenants of flats 2,5 and 7 on his first visit and those of flats 1, 3 and 7 on 

his second visit. 

 

10. Mr. Yeung stated that on 7/6/2018 he received an application from Mr. Salem dated 

19/4/18 for a lawful development certificate. In the application Mr. Salem stated 

that the property had been converted to 7 self-contained flats over 7 years ago. Mr. 

Yeung explained that he had replied to Mr. Salem on 15/6/18 stating that the 

council declined to determine the application as there was no significant change in 

the considerations since serving the EN. 

 

11. Further exhibits produced by Mr. Yeung produced a summary of documents 

submitted by Mr. Salem within the certificate of lawfulness application, these 

included letters from LBC concerning housing benefit payments for each of 7 flats at 

the address; the earliest dated 6/4/2011 the latest 17/3/14. There was also 

evidence of council tax bills for 7 units at the address in question between October 

2011 and February 2016. Mr Yeung produced a document showing the housing 

benefit payments breakdown for the 7 flats; numerous payments being made in 

respect of all 7 flats. Flat A had such payments made on numerous occasions 

between 16/10/10 and 13/5/13, flat B between 18/10/2010 and 25/6/18, flat C 

between 14/11/2011 and 25/6/18, flat D between 27/7/2011 and 25/6/18, flat E 

between 12/9/2011 and 23/6/18, flat F between 28/7/2011 and 28/5/18 and flat G 

between 1/12/2011 and 28/5/2018. 

 

12. Mr Yeung produced a copy of the land registry entry dated 17/5/18, RY31, showing 

the defendants hold the title absolute for the property, his exhibit RY 24 illustrated 

that they acquired the property with 2 others on 9/6/2009.  

 

13. Mr. Yeung produced a schedule of persons upon whom the EN was served and the 

address at which the notice was sent; this included notice being sent to the 

defendants at 15 Highview Gardens N3 3EX being the address shown on the land 

registry document. Mr Yeung produced copies of non-compliance with EN warning 

letters dated 26/6/2018 which were served on both defendants at a variety of 



addresses held on record by the council. Mr. Yeung took the court through 

documents sent to the defendants seeking information about persons with an 

interest in the land in question. Exhibit RY 15 dated 2/8/16 signed by Mr. Salem 

indicates he is the freeholder and that Ms. Dadoun has an interest in the land. A 

further such document dated 2/8/16, signed by Ms. Dadoun indicates that she and J. 

Salem have a freehold interest in the land and that Mr. Joel Salem has an interest in 

the property. Mr. Yeung produced a copy of the Licence for House in Multiple 

Occupation (HMO) issued to the address in question on 24/1/18 which expires 

8/12/20; the licence being in respect of flats a,b,c,d,e,f,g and the common parts of 

52 Fortune Green Road, NW6 1UJ. Mr. Yeung’s evidence was that the application 

was made jointly by the 2 defendants. 

 

14. Mr. Yeung gave further evidence as to the addresses where the EN was served; it 

was served at the address of the defendants as noted on the land registry document 

as well as at other addresses given in response to the request for information letters 

and on the application for a licence for HMO. His evidence was that the ENs were 

served by 1st class recorded delivery post on 6/10/10 and a copy was also pinned on 

the property by Mr. Phillip Jones. The witness explained that a 6-month compliance 

period was given and that at the expiry of the 6 months the council would regularly 

check compliance with the notice.  A copy of the notice is also put on the planning 

register and the Land Charges Register. Mr Yeung referred the court to a letter 

dated 12/11/10 from a Mr. B Tash of MDL Consulting stating that an appeal had 

been lodged against the EN dated 6/10/10 but he stated that he had not seen an 

appeal notice, that he did not know of any record of it or whether it had been 

withdrawn. 

 

15. Finally, in giving evidence in-chief, Mr. Yeung stated that it was only in the last 2 

weeks that he had been made aware that there was an assertion made by the 

defence that service of the EN had not been made in accordance with the legal 

requirements. 

 

16. In cross-examination Mr. Yeung was referred to an email from Michael Dadoun 

dated 10/8/18 in which Mr. Dadoun summarised a telephone conversation with Mr. 

Yeung in which Mr. Dadoun notes that the witness said there was no planning 

permission for 4 flats. Mr. Yeung clarified that he had said that there was not 

planning permission for 4 flats but that the EN said cease the use of the property as 

7 flats or revert to planning permission. He stated that 4 flats had been approved in 

accordance with plans.  

 

17. Mr. Yeung stated that he had not discussed the case with Phillip Jones or John 

Nicholls but that the latter still worked for the council. 

 

18. After the prosecution had closed its case the Mr. Butler submitted that the charges 

under Section 179(4) and (5) could not be maintained, it was clear that Ms. 

Robinson-Dadoun was the freehold owner throughout the period alleged. The 

prosecution accepted this submission and I dismissed those 2 charges. The 

remaining charge against Ms. Robinson-Dadoun under section 179(2) and (8) was 



amended to reflect the period 19/5/2011 – 7/6/2018 for the reasons given in my 

judgment on 13th March 2020. 

 

19. Further submissions were made on behalf of the defendants that all the evidence 

save for that surrounding Mr. Yeung’s 2 visits to the property in 2018 was 

inadmissible as hearsay. I ruled that the evidence could be admitted under section 

114(1)(d) CJA 2003 for the reasons given in my judgment on 13th March 2020. 

 

20. No evidence was called on behalf of the defendants. 

 

Submissions 

 

21. On behalf of the prosecution Mr. Robb submitted that in order to satisfy the court of 

the defendants’ guilt the prosecution needed to prove the following to the required 

standard: 

 

i. That the defendants were the owners of the land in question for the period 

in question 

ii. That the EN had been issued and served in accordance with Sections 172 

and 173 of the Act 

iii. The date upon which compliance should have taken place  

iv. That there was a failure to comply with the EN 

 

22. Mr. Robb submitted that there appeared to be no dispute now as to i) – iii) above 

and that point iv) was dependent on how the court assessed the quality of the 

evidence. It was submitted that the licence for house of multiple occupation   

produced by Mr. Yeung evidenced the fact that the EN had been breached as an 

application had been made to licence 7 flats at the property. Furthermore, it was 

submitted that the application made by Mr. Salem for a certificate of lawfulness, 

dated 19/4/18 provided irrefutable evidence that the EN had not been complied 

with as when required to state why a lawful development certificate should be 

granted Mr Salem had noted: 

“because the house has been converted to 7 self-contained flats more than 7 years 

ago, and its been occupied since”. It was also stated on the application that 

18/10/2010 was the date when “the use or activity begun, or the building work 

substantially completed”. 

  

23. Mr. Robb said the failure to comply was further evidenced by the production of 

council tax bills and housing benefit payments relating to the property by Mr. 

Yeung. Mr. Robb also drew the court’s attention to the tenancy agreements served 

by the defence with their skeleton argument dated 30/8/2019 which show 6 flats 

being the subject of agreements during the period 2014-2016. 

 

24. Mr. Butler submitted that the only evidence that could be relied upon was Mr. 

Yeung’s evidence concerning his visits to the property in 2018; if the prosecution 

had amended the dates of the alleged offence to reflect that evidence alone there 

would likely be guilty pleas. The evidence of the HMO licence could not be relied 

upon to assist the prosecution’s case because there was no evidence that the 



property was used as an HMO only that there was permission to so use it. The 

application for lawful development again did not support the proposition that there 

was a breach of the EN. The tenancy agreements do did not date earlier than 2014; 

the prosecution had to issue process that reflects the evidence. Mr. Butler 

submitted that the prosecution had to prove that from 19/5/2011 the building was 

used/occupied by 7 tenants not just that there was a conversion.  

 

 

25. Mr. Butler also sought to re-visit my ruling on the admissibility of the hearsay 

evidence by submitting that having ruled the documents inadmissible under Section 

117 CJA 2003 the court could not then allow them to be admitted pursuant to 

section 114(1)(d). The prosecution had asked the court to consider both sections 

117 and 114 as gateways for admission when formulating the arguments for 

admissibility and the defence did not make this submission when addressing the 

court at that time. I therefore decline to address this issue further as I have already 

made my ruling on the point. 

 

26. Mr. Butler submitted that there is no admissible evidence to support the contention 

that this EN was not complied with for the dates which span the charge i.e. 

19/5/2011 until 7/6/2018; the court needs to be satisfied beyond reasonable doubt 

and it cannot be so satisfied. 

 

 

Decision 

 

27. As I said at the outset the real issues in this case have never been clearly articulated 

to the court and have changed at almost every hearing and in every document 

submitted.  

 

28. The court admitted the hearsay evidence under Section 114(1)(d) CJA 2003 for the 

reasons given in my ruling of 13th March 2020. In short, it was never suggested that 

the trial issue was that the property had not been converted and used as 7 flats in 

breach of the EN; other technical defences were variously raised. Indeed, evidence 

of documents submitted by the defendants to both the court and the council 

positively aver to the fact that the property was so used. The hearsay point was 

taken for the first time in the lately served skeleton argument dated 28/2/2020 

giving the prosecution very little time to consider it.  

 

 

29. The evidence before the court is that Mr. Nicholls visited the property on 7/7/2009 

and saw 7 flats, this was still the position on 16/6/15 when he made a further visit 

and drew a sketch plan of the 7 units. Mr. Yeung visited the property on 24/5/18 

and 7/6/18 and again noted there were 7 flats and he has produced pictures of the 

same clearly showing, in my judgment, that the flats were occupied. Furthermore, 

during his visits Mr. Yeung met the tenants of flats 1, 2,3, 5 and 7. There is evidence 

of Mr. Salem’s application for a certificate of lawfulness dated 19/4/18 in which he 

reports that there have been 7 self-contained flats for more than 7 years at the 



property. There are tenancy agreements for at least 6 flats albeit variously dated 

between 2014-2015 and there is proof of housing benefit being paid in respect of all 

7 flats at various times between 2010 and 2018. 

 

30. On the basis of the evidence I have seen and heard I am satisfied so that I am sure 

that both defendants were the freehold owners of the land throughout the period in 

question, that the EN was lawfully issued and served  pursuant to section 172 of the 

Act and that it addressed the matters required by section 173. I am also satisfied so 

that I am sure that the defendants failed to comply with the notice as alleged and 

that that failure subsisted throughout the time specified in the charge. I have no 

hesitation in finding both Mr. Salem and Ms. Robinson-Dadoun guilty.  

 

 

District Judge G. Allison 

16th June 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


